AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

FOR THE BEACH CLUB

KAPALUA, MAUI, HAWAII

Dated: June 19, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICL	LE I	PURCHA	SE AND SALE OF PROPERTY	1
	Section 1.1 Section 1.2		ase Price	
ARTICL	LE II	BUYER'S	S EXAMINATION	2
S	Section 2.1 Section 2.2 Section 2.3	Releas	's Independent Investigationseal.	3
ARTICL	LE III	REPRESI	ENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	4
S	Section 3.1 Section 3.2 Section 3.3	Surviv	sentations and Warranties of Sellerval of Representations and Warrantiessentations and Warranties of Buyer	5
ARTICL	LE IV	TITLE		5
S	Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3	Evide	tions of Titleded Covenants.	7
ARTICL	LE V	RISK OF	LOSS	8
ARTICL	LE VI	BROKER	S AND EXPENSES	8
	Section 6.1 Section 6.2		rsses.	
ARTICL	LE VII	OPERAT	ION OF THE PROPERTY	8
ARTICL	LE VIII	CLOSING	G AND ESCROW	9
S S S	Section 8.1 Section 8.2 Section 8.3 Section 8.4 Section 8.5	Closin Depos Prorat	w Instructions	9 9 10
ARTICL	LE IX	MISCELI	LANEOUS 1	11
S S S	Section 9.1 Section 9.2 Section 9.3 Section 9.4	Entire Entry Time.	Agreement. 1 and Indemnity. 1	12 13 14
	Section 9.5 Section 9.6		neys' Fees	
S S S	Section 9.7 Section 9.8 Section 9.9	Count Gover Seller	erparts	14 14 14
2	Section 9.1	u interb	retation of Agreement	IJ

Section 9.11	Limited Liability.	15
Section 9.12	Amendments.	15
Section 9.13	No Recording.	15
Section 9.14	Drafts Not an Offer to Enter Into a Legally Binding Contract	15
Section 9.15	ERISA.	15
Section 9.16	No Partnership.	16
Section 9.17	No Third Party Beneficiary	16
Section 9.18	Survival	16
Section 9.19	Survival of Article IX.	16

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	Real Property Description
Exhibit B	Deed
Exhibit C	Assignment of Intangible Property
Schedule 1	Categories of What Constitutes Project Costs and Estimates of Same

Schedule 2 Intangible Personal Property

AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

This Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2006 ("Effective Date"), is between KAPALUA BAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller"), and MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC., a Hawaii corporation ("Buyer").

ARTICLE I

PURCHASE AND SALE OF PROPERTY

Section 1.1 Sale.

Seller agrees to sell to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase from Seller, subject to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following property (collectively, the "**Property**"):

- (a) Real Property. That certain condominium interest in real property, identified as the "Beach Club CA", in the Declaration of Condominium Property Regime of Kapalua Bay Condominium, in such form (as amended from time to time), as such declaration shall be recorded by Seller in accordance with the LLC Agreement of Seller (the "Declaration") and as more particularly described in the Working Plans and Specifications for such commercial apartment as approved in accordance with Seller's LLC Agreement, and located in the Kapalua Resort Area of Maui, Hawaii, which condominium interest is generally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Unit"), together with (1) all rights, benefits, privileges, easements, tenements, hereditaments, rights-of-way and other appurtenances thereon or in any way appertaining thereto and (2) an undivided interest in the General Common Elements and Limited Common Elements, as defined in the Declaration; and
- (b) Intangible Property. To the extent assignable by and at no cost to Seller, a non-exclusive undivided interest in all intangible property, if any, owned by Seller and related solely to the Unit, including, without limitation: any plans and specifications and other architectural and engineering drawings; any guaranties and warranties; surveys, engineering reports and other technical information relating to the Unit and any other contract and recovery rights related to the Unit (but only to the extent Seller's obligations thereunder are expressly assumed by Buyer pursuant to the Assignment of Intangible Property as defined in Section 8.3(a)(2) below); and any governmental permits, approvals and licenses (including any pending applications), including, without limitation, the permits listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto (collectively, the "Intangible Personal Property").

Section 1.2 Purchase Price.

(a) The purchase price of the Property shall be an amount equal to 100% of that portion of the Projects Costs incurred by Seller with respect to the construction of the Unit (the "Purchase Price"). The Project Costs allocable to the Unit shall include all actual direct construction costs ("Direct Hard Costs") associated with the foundation and vertical improvements of the construction of the Unit, and including any furnishings, fixtures and equipment paid for by the Seller and installed therein. For this purpose, Project Costs for the

Unit shall also include a percentage of the overall Project's indirect costs not otherwise specifically allocated to the Unit and incurred for debt financing, entitlements, architectural costs and general fees and services and other "soft" costs paid in association with the development of the Project ("Indirect Soft Costs"). For example, the Indirect Soft Costs shall not include the following costs: sales and marketing, the formation and administration of Kapalua Bay, Ritz-Carlton Technical Service Fee and other costs not necessary for or related to the construction of the Improvements. The Project Costs for the Unit shall also include a percentage of the entire Project's "Indirect Hard Costs", which are defined as demolition, site preparation (grading, utilities, etc.) and site improvements (paving, landscaping, pools, and all other Project Costs not deemed Direct Hard Costs). The allocation percentage to be applied to Indirect Soft Costs and Indirect Hard Costs shall be the same percentage as the relationship which the Direct Hard Costs associated with the construction of the Unit bears to the aggregate Direct Hard Costs for the construction of the entire Project. The Direct Hard Costs for the Project are the same as those defined for the construction of the Unit and shall include the amounts of Direct Hard Costs associated with the construction of the Unit.. The categories of such costs are described in the attached Schedule 1. As used herein, "Project" and "Project Costs" shall have the meanings given to them in the Limited Liability Company Agreement of Kapalua Bay Holdings, LLC (the sole member of Seller) dated August 31, 2004 ("Seller's LLC Agreement").

(b) The Purchase Price (plus or minus the prorations pursuant to Section 8.4 hereof) shall be determined upon completion of construction of the Unit and shall be paid to Seller in cash or by wire transfer of other immediately available funds at the consummation of the purchase and sale contemplated hereunder (the "Closing"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, provided that sums are otherwise then due Buyer or its affiliate as distributions pursuant to the Seller's LLC Agreement, Buyer may elect to have the Purchase Price paid by deducting the amount of the Purchase Price from the distributions otherwise then due to Buyer under the Seller's LLC Agreement.

ARTICLE II

BUYER'S EXAMINATION

Section 2.1 Buyer's Independent Investigation.

- (a) Subject to the Assignment of Intangible Property as provided herein, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that prior to the Effective Date it has been given a full opportunity to inspect and investigate each and every aspect of the Property, either independently or through agents of Buyer's choosing, including, without limitation:
- (1) All matters relating to title and survey, together with all governmental and other legal requirements such as taxes, assessments, zoning, use permit requirements and building codes.
- (2) The physical condition and aspects of the Property, including, without limitation, the Unit and the presence or absence of Hazardous Materials, as defined below. For purposes of this Agreement, "Hazardous Materials" shall mean inflammable explosives, radioactive materials, asbestos, asbestos—containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyls, lead, lead-based paint, radon, under and/or above ground tanks, hazardous materials,

hazardous wastes, hazardous substances, oil, or related materials, which are listed or regulated in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 6901, et seq.), the Resources Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Section 1251, et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (14 U.S.C. Section 1401, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq.), and the Toxic Substance Control Act (15 U.S.C. Section 2601, et seq.) and any other applicable federal, state or local laws (collectively, "Environmental Laws").

- (3) Any easements and/or access rights affecting the Property.
- (4) All other matters of material significance affecting the Property.
- BUYER SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT **(b)** SELLER IS SELLING AND BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PROPERTY ON AN "AS IS WITH ALL FAULTS" BASIS AND THAT BUYER IS NOT RELYING ON ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, FROM SELLER, ANY SELLER RELATED PARTIES, OR THEIR AGENTS OR BROKERS, OR ANY OTHER PERSON ACTING OR PURPORTING TO ACT ON BEHALF OF SELLER, AS TO ANY MATTERS CONCERNING THE PROPERTY EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN SECTION 3.1 AND EXCEPT FOR SELLER'S ENFORCEMENT OF ANY WARRANTIES ON BUYER'S BEHALF AS PROVIDED HEREIN, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION: (i) the quality, nature, adequacy and physical condition and aspects of the Property, (ii) the quality, nature, adequacy, and physical condition of soils, geology and any groundwater, (iii) the existence, quality, nature, adequacy and physical condition of utilities serving the Property, (iv) the development potential of the Property, access to the Property, and the Property's use, habitability, merchantability, or fitness, suitability, value or adequacy of the Property for any particular purpose, (v) the zoning or other legal status of the Property or any other public or private restrictions on use of the Property, (vi) the compliance of the Property or its operation with any applicable codes, laws, regulations, statutes, ordinances, covenants, conditions and restrictions of any governmental or quasigovernmental entity or of any other person or entity, (vii) the presence of Hazardous Materials on, under or about the Property or the adjoining or neighboring property, (viii) the condition of title to the Property, (ix) the value, economics of the operation or income potential of the Property, or (x) any other fact or condition which may affect the Property, including without limitation, the physical condition, value, economics of operation or income potential of the Property.

Section 2.2 Release.

(a) Without limiting the above, and subject to the representations and warranties of Seller contained in Section 3.1 hereof, Buyer on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns waives its right to recover from, and forever releases and discharges, each Seller, Seller's affiliates, Seller's investment advisor, the partners, trustees, beneficiaries, shareholders, members, managers, directors, officers, employees and agents and representatives of each of them, and their respective heirs, successors, personal representatives and assigns (collectively, the "Seller Related Parties"), from any and all demands, claims, legal or administrative

proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees and disbursements), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise on account of or in any way be connected with (i) the physical condition of the Property including, without limitation, the environmental condition of the Property and the presence of Hazardous Materials on, under or about the Property, (ii) any law or regulation applicable to the Property, including, without limitation, any Environmental Law and any other federal, state or local law, and (iii) valuation, salability or utility of the Property, or its suitability for any purpose whatsoever.

Section 2.3 Survival.

The provisions of this Article II shall survive the Closing subject to the limitations and qualifications contained in such provisions and in Section 9.11 hereof.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 3.1 Representations and Warranties of Seller.

Subject to the provisions of Article II above, Seller hereby makes the following representations and warranties with respect to the Property.

- (a) As of the date hereof, Seller has not (i) made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) filed any voluntary petition in bankruptcy or suffered the filing of any involuntary petition by Seller's creditors, (iii) suffered the appointment of a receiver to take possession of all, or substantially all, of Seller's assets, (iv) suffered the attachment or other judicial seizure of all, or substantially all, of Seller's assets, (v) admitted in writing its inability to pay its debts as they come due, or (vi) made an offer of settlement, extension or composition to its creditors generally.
- **(b)** Seller is not a "foreign person" as defined in Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "**Code**") and any related regulations.
- (c) This Agreement has been, and all documents executed by Seller which are to be delivered to Buyer at Closing will be, duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller, and this Agreement does not and such other documents will not violate any provision of any agreement or judicial order to which Seller is a party or to which Seller or the Property is subject.
- (d) Seller has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and all documents executed by Seller which are to be delivered to Buyer at Closing and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder.
- (e) Seller represents, covenants and agrees that upon Buyer's request, Seller will either enforce all guaranties and warranties for the construction of the Unit for the benefit of Buyer or separately assign the same to Buyer in such a manner so as to enable Buyer to enforce such guaranties and warranties.

Section 3.2 Survival of Representations and Warranties.

The representations and warranties of Seller and Buyer contained herein shall survive for a period of twelve (12) months after the Closing.

Section 3.3 Representations and Warranties of Buyer.

Buyer represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

- (a) Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that this Agreement and all documents executed by Buyer which are to be delivered to Seller at Closing do not and at the time of Closing will not violate any provision of any agreement or judicial order to which Buyer is a party or to which Buyer is subject.
- **(b)** Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that Buyer has not (i) made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (ii) filed any voluntary petition in bankruptcy or suffered the filing of any involuntary petition by Buyer's creditors, (iii) suffered the appointment of a receiver to take possession of all, or substantially all, of Buyer's assets, (iv) suffered the attachment or other judicial seizure of all, or substantially all, of Buyer's assets, (v) admitted in writing its inability to pay its debts as they come due, or (vi) made an offer of settlement, extension or composition to its creditors generally.
- (c) Buyer has been duly organized, is validly existing and is in good standing in the state in which it was formed, and is qualified to do business in the state in which the Real Property is located. This Agreement has been, and all documents executed by Buyer which are to be delivered to Seller at Closing will be, duly authorized, executed and delivered by Buyer.
- (d) Buyer is not a party in interest with respect to any employee benefit or other plan within the meaning of Section 3(3) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("**ERISA**"), or of Section 4975(e)(1) of the Code, which is subject to ERISA or Section 4975 of the Code and which is an investor in Seller.
- (e) Buyer has had no contact with any broker or finder with respect to the Property.

Each of the representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Section shall be deemed remade by Buyer as of the Closing and shall survive the Closing as provided in Section 3.2 above.

ARTICLE IV

TITLE

Section 4.1 Conditions of Title.

(a) No later than sixty (60) days prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall order an updated preliminary title report or commitment (the "**Title Report**") from First American Title Insurance Company ("**Title Company**"), which shall be delivered to Buyer, together with

copies of all underlying documents relating to title exceptions referred to therein, promptly upon Seller's receipt thereof. Buyer shall promptly order any update to the existing condominium map from a duly licensed surveyor (the "Condominium Map") if desired by Buyer or if necessary to support the issuance of the Title Policy (as defined in Section 4.2 below). Buyer shall provide a copy of the Condominium Map, which shall be certified to the Title Company, Buyer and Seller, to Seller. Buyer shall pay the entire cost of the Condominium Map.

- **(b)** Within thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date (the "**Title Review Date**"), Buyer shall furnish Seller with a written statement of objections, if any, to the title to the Property, including, without limitation, any objections to any matter shown on the Condominium Map (collectively, "**Objections**"), except that Buyer may not object to the matters described in Section 4.1(e)(i) and (ii) below. In the event the Title Company amends or updates the Title Report after the Title Review Date (each, a "**Title Report Update**"), Buyer shall furnish Seller with a written statement of Objections to any matter first raised in a Title Report Update within three (3) business days after its receipt of such Title Report Update (each, a "**Title Update Review Period**"). Should Buyer fail to notify Seller in writing of any Objections in the Title Report prior to the Title Review Date, or to any matter first disclosed in a Title Report Update prior to the Title Update Review Period, as applicable, Buyer shall be deemed to have approved such matters which shall be considered to be "Conditions of Title" as defined in Section 4.1(e) below.
- (c) If Seller receives a timely Objection in accordance with Section 4.1(b) ("Buyer's Notice"), Seller shall have the right, but not the obligation, to elect to cure any such matter upon written notice to Buyer ("Seller's Response"), and may extend the Closing Date for so long as may be reasonably necessary to allow such cure, provided there exists a commercially reasonable cure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall in any event be obligated to cure those Objections (i) that are mortgage or deed of trust liens or security interests against the Unit, in each case granted by Seller (and not third parties), other than taxes and assessments not yet delinquent or (ii) that have been voluntarily placed against the Property by Seller (and not third parties) after the date of this Agreement and that are not otherwise permitted pursuant to the provisions hereof. Seller shall be entitled to apply the Purchase Price towards the payment or satisfaction of such liens, and may cure any Objection by causing the Title Company to insure against collection of the same out of the Property. Buyer acknowledges that it may not object to the Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in Seller's LLC Agreement).
- (d) If Seller elects not to cure any Objections raised in any Buyer's Notice timely delivered by Buyer to Seller pursuant to Section 4.1(b), or if Seller notifies Buyer that it elects to cure any such Objection but then does not for any reason effect such cure on or before the Closing Date as it may be extended hereunder, then Buyer shall have the option of terminating this Agreement by delivering written notice thereof to Seller within three (3) business days after (as applicable) (i) its receipt of Seller's Response stating that Seller will not cure any such Objection or (ii) the expiration of Seller's Response Period if Seller does not deliver a Seller's Response or (iii) Seller's failure to cure by the Closing Date (as it may be extended hereunder) any Objection which Seller has previously elected to cure pursuant to a Seller's Response. In the event of such a termination, the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer, and neither party shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as provided in Sections 6.1 and 9.3 below. If the Closing is not consummated for any reason other than Seller's

default hereunder, Buyer shall be responsible for any title or escrow cancellation charges. The foregoing shall not be a limitation on any other rights and remedies available to Buyer for any breach of this Agreement by Seller.

- (e) At the Closing, Seller shall convey title to the Property to Buyer by deed in the form of **Exhibit B** attached hereto (the "**Deed**") subject to no exceptions other than:
 - (i) The Permitted Encumbrances, Declaration of Condominium Property Regime of Kapalua Bay Condominium, Kapalua Bay Condominium House Rules and such other covenants, conditions and restrictions as may be reasonably imposed on the Property by the Association of Apartment Owners of Kapalua Bay Condominium;
 - (ii) Non-delinquent liens for real estate taxes and assessments;
 - (iii) Any exceptions disclosed by the Title Report and any Title Report Update or the Due Diligence Materials which are approved or deemed approved by Buyer in accordance with this Article IV above; and
 - (iv) The Declaration.

All of the foregoing exceptions shall be referred to collectively as the "Conditions of Title." By acceptance of the Deed and the Closing of the purchase and sale of the Property, (x) Buyer agrees it is assuming for the benefit of Seller all of the obligations of Seller with respect to the Conditions of Title from and after the Closing, and (y) Buyer agrees that Seller shall have conclusively satisfied its obligations with respect to title to the Property. The provisions of this Section shall survive the Closing.

Section 4.2 Evidence of Title.

Buyer's obligation to close the acquisition of the Property shall be subject to delivery of title in accordance with the foregoing, which shall be evidenced by the willingness of the Title Company to issue, at Closing, its Owner's ALTA Policy of Title Insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price showing title to the Real Property vested in Buyer, subject to the Conditions of Title (the "**Title Policy**"). The Title Policy shall contain such endorsements as reasonably required by Buyer.

Section 4.3 Recorded Covenants.

Buyer acknowledges that the Property will be subject to the Declaration of Condominium Property Regime of Kapalua Bay Condominium and the Kapalua Bay Condominium House Rules and such other covenants, conditions and restrictions as may be reasonably imposed on the Property by the Association of Apartment Owners of Kapalua Bay Condominium.

ARTICLE V

RISK OF LOSS

Any risk of loss to the Property shall be borne by Seller until the Closing. If prior to the Closing there are instituted any proceedings, whether judicial, administrative, or otherwise, which relate to the taking of any portion of the Property by eminent domain or the Property is destroyed or damaged in whole or in part, Buyer shall have the right to extend the Closing Date until the repair is completed or the proceeding is concluded. If Buyer does not so extend the Closing Date, then at the Closing, Seller shall assign to Buyer all of its right, title, and interest in any insurance proceeds or award arising out of such taking or destruction plus the amount of any insurance deductible applicable to the Unit on an allocated basis.

ARTICLE VI

BROKERS AND EXPENSES

Section 6.1 Brokers.

The parties represent and warrant to each other that no broker or finder was engaged to arrange or bring about this transaction. If any other person brings a claim for a commission or finder's fee based upon any contact, dealings or communication with Buyer or Seller, then the party through whom such person makes his claim shall defend the other party (the "Indemnified Party") from such claim, and shall indemnify the Indemnified Party and hold the Indemnified Party harmless from any and all costs, damages, claims, liabilities or expenses (including without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by the Indemnified Party in defending against the claim. The provisions of this Section 6.1 shall survive the Closing or, if the purchase and sale is not consummated, any termination of this Agreement.

Section 6.2 Expenses.

Except as provided in Article IV above, and Sections 8.4(b) and 9.5 below, each party hereto shall pay its own expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.

ARTICLE VII

OPERATION OF THE PROPERTY

Seller agrees to keep its customary property insurance covering the Property in effect until the Closing (provided, however, that the terms of any such coverage maintained in blanket form may be modified as Seller deems necessary).

ARTICLE VIII

CLOSING AND ESCROW

Section 8.1 Escrow Instructions.

Upon execution of this Agreement, the parties hereto shall deposit an executed counterpart of this Agreement with the Title Company, and this instrument shall serve as the instructions to the Title Company as the escrow holder for consummation of the purchase and sale contemplated hereby. Seller and Buyer agree to execute such reasonable additional and supplementary escrow instructions as may be appropriate to enable the Title Company to comply with the terms of this Agreement; provided, however, that in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any supplementary escrow instructions, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

Section 8.2 Closing.

The Closing hereunder shall be held and delivery of all items to be made at the Closing under the terms of this Agreement shall be made at the offices of the Title Company or as otherwise mutually agreed, on a date which is within thirty (30) days of the later to occur of (a) "Substantial Completion" of the Unit, and (b) the issuance of certificates of occupancy for twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the residential units being constructed as part of the Project (the "Closing Date"). "Substantial Completion" will be deemed to have occurred upon the date on which the Unit is completed in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor, subject only to minor punchlist items, and, if the Seller performs the Seller Build Out (as defined in Section 9.9 below), a certificate of occupancy procured, so that the Buyer lawfully can occupy and utilize the Unit, subject to final completion of any punchlist items. Except as expressly provided herein, such date and time may not be extended without the prior written approval of both Seller and Buyer.

Section 8.3 Deposit of Documents.

- (a) At or before the Closing, Seller shall deposit into escrow the following items:
- (1) the duly executed and acknowledged Deed in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B** conveying the Real Property to Buyer subject to the Conditions of Title;
- (2) four (4) duly executed counterparts of an Assignment and Assumption of Intangible Property in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C** (the "**Assignment of Intangible Property**");
- (3) four (4) duly executed counterparts of an agreement between Buyer and Seller, in a form reasonably acceptable to Buyer and Seller, which obligates Buyer to operate the Improvements as a first-class beach club in accordance with standards reasonably acceptable to Buyer and Seller (the "Facilities Operations and Standards Agreement");

- (4) State of Hawaii, Department of Taxation, Conveyance Tax Certificates, in the amount of the Purchase Price;
 - (5) FIRPTA and HARPTA Certificates; and
 - (6) any other documents reasonable necessary to close the transaction.
 - **(b)** At or before Closing, Buyer shall deposit into escrow the following items:
- (1) immediately available funds necessary to close this transaction, including, without limitation, the Purchase Price and funds sufficient to pay Buyer's closing costs and share of prorations hereunder;
- (2) four (4) duly executed counterparts of the Assignment of Intangible Property;
- (3) four (4) duly executed counterparts of the Facilities Operations and Standards Agreement;
- (4) four (4) duly executed counterparts of the Beach Access Agreement; and
 - (5) any other documents reasonable necessary to close the transaction.
- (c) Seller and Buyer shall each execute and deposit a closing statement, such transfer tax declarations and such other instruments as are reasonably required by the Title Company or otherwise required to close the escrow and consummate the acquisition of the Property in accordance with the terms hereof. Seller and Purchaser hereby designate Title Company as the "Reporting Person" for the transaction pursuant to Section 6045(e) of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder and agree to execute such documentation as is reasonably necessary to effectuate such designation.

Section 8.4 Prorations and Closing Costs.

- (a) Real property taxes, assessments and any condominium common expenses affecting the Property shall be prorated as of the Closing Date based on the actual number of days in the month and year.
- (b) Buyer shall pay all title insurance premiums (and all endorsements to the title policy) and all other title insurance company charges and all survey costs in connection with this transaction, including (i) 100% of any escrow fees charged by Escrow Agent, (ii) all transfer taxes and recording fees, and (iii) all sales and use taxes with respect to the transaction contemplated hereby. Each party shall pay its own legal fees and all of its other expenses in connection with this transaction.
- (c) Charges to the Seller pursuant to this Section 8.4 shall be considered "Project Costs" pursuant to the Seller's LLC Agreement (and thus for purposes of Section 1.2(a) hereof).

(d) The provisions of this Section 8.4 shall survive the Closing.

Section 8.5 Conditions of Closing.

In addition to any other conditions set forth in this Agreement, the obligation of Seller, on the one hand, and Buyer, on the other hand, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder shall be contingent upon the following:

- (a) As of the Closing Date, the other party shall have performed its obligations hereunder in all material respects and all deliveries to be made at Closing have been tendered
- **(b)** There shall exist no pending or threatened action, suit, arbitration, attachment, proceeding, assignment for the benefit of creditors, insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization or other proceeding against the other party that would materially and adversely affect the party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) The Real Property shall have been legally subdivided (by creation of a condominium interest or a separate legal parcel).
- (d) If the Seller performs the Seller Build Out, as provided in Section 9.9, a certificate of occupancy shall have been issued, covering the Unit, by the applicable governmental authority.

So long as a party is not in default hereunder, if any condition to such party's obligation to proceed with the Closing hereunder has not been satisfied as of the Closing Date, such party may, in its sole discretion and as its sole and exclusive remedy: (i) elect to extend the Closing until such condition is satisfied, or (ii) elect to consummate the transaction, notwithstanding the non-satisfaction of such condition, in which event such party shall be deemed to have waived any such condition.

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.1 Notices.

Any notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given in writing and shall be delivered (a) in person, (b) by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (c) by facsimile with confirmation of receipt, or (d) by a commercial overnight courier that guarantees next day delivery and provides a receipt, and such notices shall be addressed as follows:

To Buyer: Maui Land & Pineapple Company, Inc.

120 Kane Street P. O. Box 187

Kahului, Maui, HI 96732 Attention: Mr. Ryan Churchill Fax No.: (808) 669-5454

with a copy to: Teel, Palmer & Roeper, LLP

11455 El Camino Real, Suite 300

San Diego, CA 92130

Attention: Dean E. Roeper, Esq.

Fax No.: (858) 794-2909

To Seller: Kapalua Bay, LLC

c/o Maui Land & Pineapple Company, Inc.

120 Kane Street P. O. Box 187

Kahului, Maui, HI 96732 Attention: Mr. Ryan Churchill Fax No.: (808) 669-5454

with a copy to: Marriott International, Inc.

10400 Fernwood Road Bethesda, MD 20817

Attention: Rena Hozore Reiss, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel

Fax Nos.: (301) 380-6727

with a copy to: The Ritz-Carlton Development Company, Inc.

c/o The Ritz-Carlton Club 6649 Westwood Blvd. Orlando, FL 32821

Attn.: Allen J. Daniel, Esq., Senior Counsel

Fax Nos.: (407) 206-6420

with a copy to: Exclusive Resorts, LLC

1530 Sixteenth Street, Suite 600

Denver, CO 80202

Attention: Mr. Robert Parsons Fax Nos.: (800) 447-8988

or to such other address as either party may from time to time specify in writing to the other party. Any notice shall be effective only upon delivery.

Section 9.2 Entire Agreement.

Without modification or limitation of Seller's LLC Agreement, this Agreement, together with the Exhibits and schedules hereto, contains all representations, warranties and covenants

made by Buyer and Seller and constitutes the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the acquisition of the Property by Buyer. Any prior correspondence, memoranda or agreements are replaced in total by this Agreement together with the Exhibits and schedules hereto.

Section 9.3 Entry and Indemnity.

In connection with any entry by Buyer, or its agents, employees or contractors onto the Property, Buyer shall give Seller reasonable advance notice of such entry and shall conduct such entry and any inspections in connection therewith (a) during normal business hours, (b) in compliance with all applicable laws, and (c) otherwise in a manner reasonably acceptable to Seller. Without limiting the foregoing, prior to any entry to perform any on-site testing, including but not limited to any borings, drillings or samplings, Buyer shall give Seller written notice thereof, including the identity of the company or persons who will perform such testing and the proposed scope and methodology of the testing. Seller shall approve or disapprove, in Seller's sole discretion, the proposed testing within three (3) business days after receipt of such notice. If Buyer or its agents, employees or contractors take any sample from the Property in connection with any such approved testing, Buyer shall provide to Seller a portion of such sample being tested to allow Seller, if it so chooses, to perform its own testing. Buyer shall permit Seller or its representative to be present to observe any testing or other inspection or due diligence review performed on or at the Property. Upon the request of Seller, Buyer shall promptly deliver to Seller copies of any reports relating to any testing or other inspection of the Property performed by Buyer or its agents, representatives, employees, contractors or consultants. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Buyer shall not contact any governmental authority without first obtaining the prior written consent of Seller thereto in Seller's sole discretion, and Seller, at Seller's election, shall be entitled to have a representative participate in any telephone or other contact made by Buyer to a governmental authority or tenant and present at any meeting by Buyer with a governmental authority. maintain, and shall assure that its contractors maintain, public liability and property damage insurance in amounts and in form and substance adequate to insure against all liability of Buyer and its agents, employees or contractors, arising out of any entry or inspections of the Property pursuant to the provisions hereof, and Buyer shall provide Seller with evidence of such insurance coverage upon request by Seller. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from and against any costs, damages, liabilities, losses, expenses, liens or claims (including, without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) arising out of or relating to any entry on the Property by Buyer, its agents, employees or contractors in the course of performing the inspections, testings or inquiries provided for in this Agreement, including, without limitation, any release of Hazardous Materials or any damage to the Property; provided that Buyer shall not be liable to Seller solely as a result of the discovery by Buyer of a preexisting condition on the Property to the extent the activities of Buyer, its agents, representatives, employees, contractors or consultants do not exacerbate the condition. The provisions of this Section 9.3 shall be in addition to any access or indemnity agreement previously executed by Buyer in connection with the Property; provided that in the event of any inconsistency between this Section 9.3 and such other agreement, the provisions of this Section 9.3 shall govern. The foregoing indemnity shall survive beyond the Closing, or, if the sale is not consummated, beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Section 9.4 Time.

Time is of the essence in the performance of each of the parties' respective obligations contained herein.

Section 9.5 Attorneys' Fees.

If either party hereto fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement or if any dispute arises between the parties hereto concerning the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, then the defaulting party or the party not prevailing in such dispute, as the case may be, shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other party on account of such default and/or in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements.

Section 9.6 Assignment.

Buyer's rights and obligations hereunder shall not be assignable without the prior written consent of Seller in Seller's sole discretion, provided, however, that Buyer may, without being released from its obligations hereunder, assign its rights to an Affiliate (as defined in Seller's LLC Agreement) of Buyer without Seller's consent. Subject to the provisions of this Section, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 9.7 Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 9.8 Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Real Property is located.

Section 9.9 Seller Build Out of Unit.

Seller shall complete the build out of the interior improvements to the Unit beyond the base, shell and core such that the Unit is "ready for occupancy" as of the Closing Date ("Seller Build Out"). Seller shall manage and facilitate design of the build out of the Unit with Buyer providing design directions and guidance. Seller and Buyer shall enter into a mutually acceptable work letter agreement pursuant to which Seller shall complete the Seller Build Out, subject to Buyer's agreement to pay the costs thereof as a part of the Purchase Price as provided in Section 1.2 above. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the parties are unable to agree upon the costs associated with the Seller Build Out, then, and in such event, Buyer shall complete the construction of the tenant improvements beyond the base, shell and core ("Buyer Build Out"). In the event Buyer performs the Buyer Build Out, then, and in such event, the definition of "Substantial Completion", for purposes of this Agreement, shall not include the completion of the interior tenant improvements.

Section 9.10 Interpretation of Agreement.

The article, section and other headings of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be construed to affect the meaning of any provision contained herein. Where the context so requires, the use of the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and the use of the masculine shall include the feminine and the neuter. The term "person" shall include any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, trust, unincorporated association, any other entity and any government or any department or agency thereof, whether acting in an individual, fiduciary or other capacity.

Section 9.11 Limited Liability.

The obligations of Seller under this Agreement are intended to be binding only on the property of Seller and shall not be personally binding upon, nor shall any resort be had to, the private properties of any Seller Related Parties.

Section 9.12 Amendments.

This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by Buyer and Seller and approved by Seller's lender(s).

Section 9.13 No Recording.

Neither this Agreement or any memorandum or short form thereof may be recorded by Buyer.

Section 9.14 Drafts Not an Offer to Enter Into a Legally Binding Contract.

The parties hereto agree that the submission of a draft of this Agreement by one party to another is not intended by either party to be an offer to enter into a legally binding contract with respect to the purchase and sale of the Property. The parties shall be legally bound with respect to the purchase and sale of the Property pursuant to the terms of this Agreement only if and when the parties have been able to negotiate all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement in a manner acceptable to each of the parties in their respective sole discretion, and both Seller and Buyer have fully executed and delivered to each other a counterpart of this Agreement (or a copy by facsimile transmission).

Section 9.15 ERISA.

Without limiting Buyer's representation and warranty in Section 3.5(e) above, within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, Buyer shall furnish to Seller all information regarding Buyer, its affiliates and the shareholders, members, investors or partners of each of them and any permitted assignees of Buyer hereunder (collectively, the "Buyer Related Parties") as Seller requests in order to enable Seller to determine to Seller's sole satisfaction that Buyer's representation and warranty contained in Section 3.5(e) of this Agreement is true and correct. Buyer represents and warrants and covenants to Seller that there will not be any change in any such information regarding Buyer or the Buyer Related Parties prior to or on the Closing. In the event any such information or change in Seller's reasonable judgment makes this transaction a

sale to a party-in-interest, Seller may terminate this Agreement without liability on the part of Seller or Buyer (provided such change did not occur as a result of a default by Buyer), other than Buyer's indemnity contained in Section 9.3 hereof and the obligations of Buyer contained in Sections 6.1 and 9.9 hereof.

Section 9.16 No Partnership.

The relationship of the parties hereto is solely that of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Property and no joint venture or other partnership exists between the parties hereto. Neither party has any fiduciary relationship hereunder to the other.

Section 9.17 No Third Party Beneficiary.

The provisions of this Agreement are not intended to benefit any third parties except Seller's lender(s).

Section 9.18 Survival.

Except as expressly set forth to the contrary herein, no representations, warranties, covenants or agreements of Seller contained herein shall survive the Closing.

Section 9.19 Survival of Article IX.

The provisions of this Article IX shall survive the Closing.

The parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

Seller:

KAPALUA BAY, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Ryan Churchill Title: President

Buyer:

MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC.,

a Hawaii corporation

By:

Name: Robert M. McNa

Title: Executive Vice President

Community Development

By:

Name: Thomas H. Juliano

Title: Executive Vice President

Resort Operatioons

[Signature Page - Beach Club Agreement of Purchase and Sale]

EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

[To Be Added Upon Parcelization of Property]

[Should disclose the percentage interest in the Common Elements]

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF DEED

9891 LAND COURT SYSTEM	REGULAR SYSTEM
Return by Mail (XX) Pickup () To:	REGOLINGTOTEM
Teel, Palmer & Roeper, LLP	
11455 El Camino Real, Suite 300	
San Diego, CA 92130 Attention: Dean E. Roeper, Esq.	
Tax Map Key No.:	No. of Pages: _5
TCT No.	
LIMITED WA	ARRANTY DEED
	e limited liability company (the " Grantor "), in (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid by the its address at
does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey un) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
All of that certain property more partic made a part hereof, subject to the encumbrance	ularly described in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and es noted therein (the " Property ").

EXHIBIT B – Page 1

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property unto the Grantee and Grantee's successors and

assigns.

AND Grantor will WARRANT AND DEFEND title to the Property unto the Grantee against lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor but not otherwise, except as mentioned herein. GRANTEE accepts the Property in its existing condition, "AS IS", "WHERE IS" and "WITH ALL FAULTS", SUBJECT TO the following:

- (1) All liens, encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions and other matters of record;
- (3) All matters which a correct survey of the Property would disclose;
- (4) All matters which could be ascertained by a physical inspection of the Property;
- (5) Interests of parties in possession;
- (6) Any and all liens not yet delinquent for real property and personal property taxes and for general and special assessments against the Property; and
- (7) Building and zoning ordinances and regulations and any other laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations restricting, regulating or relating to the use, occupancy or enjoyment of the Property.
- (8) Assignments of warranties and covenants of Grantor otherwise provided to Grantee.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" as and when used hereinabove or hereinbelow shall mean and include the masculine or feminine, the singular or plural number, individuals, associations, trustees, or corporations, and their and each of their respective successors in interest, heirs, personal representatives and permitted assigns, according to the context thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the, 200	Grantor has executed these presents on this day of
	<u>GRANTOR</u>
	KAPALUA BAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: Name: Title:

STATE OF HAWAII	
COUNTY OF) ss.)
	, before me,
	said state, personally appeared,
•	r proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person
•	o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed
the same in his/her author	ized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the ehalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
person, or the entity upon o	chair of which the person acred, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand	and official seal.
	Notary Public in and for said State

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE 1}}$

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intangible Property (this "Assignment") is made and entered into
, 200_, by and between KAPALUA BAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company ("Assignor"), and MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC., a Hawaii
corporation ("Assignee"), pursuant to that certain Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated
, 200_ between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement").

For good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, set over and deliver unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intangible Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

ASSIGNEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, THAT, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN, AND SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN, THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY IS CONVEYED "AS IS, WHERE IS" AND IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION WITH ALL FAULTS, AND THAT ASSIGNOR HAS NOT MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING OR WITH RESPECT TO THE NATURE, QUALITY OR CONDITION OF THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY, THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED THEREFROM, OR THE ENFORCEABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE INTANGIBLE PROPERTY.

By accepting this Assignment and by its execution hereof, Assignee assumes the payment and performance of, and agrees to pay, perform and discharge, all the debts, duties and obligations to be paid, performed or discharged from and after the Closing Date (as defined in the Agreement) by the owner under the Intangible Property. Assignee agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend Assignor from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) resulting by reason of the failure of Assignee to pay, perform or discharge any of the debts, duties or obligations assumed or agreed to be assumed by Assignee hereunder arising out of or relating to, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, the Intangible Property, from and after the Closing Date.

The obligations of Assignor are intended to be binding only on the property of Assignor and shall not be personally binding upon, nor shall any resort be had to, the private properties of any Seller Related Parties.

All of the covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed on the day and year first above written.

Assignor:	KAPALUA BAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: Name: Title:
Assignee:	MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE COMPANY, INC., a Hawaii corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	By: Name: Title:

SCHEDULE 1

CATEGORIES OF WHAT CONSTITUTES PROJECT COSTS AND ESTIMATES OF SAME

Percentage of Vertical Improvements		
	Cost	% of Total
Project Direct Costs excluding Improvements	\$ 250,978,000	92.05%
Spa	\$ 19,863,460	7.28%
Beach Club	\$ 1,408,303	0.52%
Sundry	\$ 418,584	0.15%
Total Project	272 880 247	100.009/

EXPENSES			Г	Beach Club					
			Ind	irect Sof Costs	t Direct Soft Costs	Indirect Hard Costs	Direct Hard Costs		Total
Administration									
Administrative overhead (misc)	s	274,286	\$	1,417	N/A				
Accounting Overhead and annual audit	S	277,143	\$	1,431					
Real property tax (in hotel ops prior to closure)	S	1,135,000	\$	5,862					
Permits & Fees	\$	4,320,000	N/		\$ 15,000				
Builders Risk Insurance	S	1,258,000	\$	6,497					
OCIP/Latent Defects Insurance	S	8,749,000	N/	-	N/A				
Escrow Bonds	S	240,000	\$	1,240					
JV Operating Expenses	S	1,516,000	\$	7,830					
Legal Registration Fees	S	1,750,000	\$	9,039					
LLC-related	S	250,000	\$	1,291					
AOAO related	s	100,000	\$	516					
Kapalua Resort Association Dues	S	100,000 20,584,429	\$		N/A			_	40 400
Total administrative	S	20,304,428	ľ	34,400	\$ 15,000			\$	49,400
Sales & Marketing Hospitality Startup	S	500.000	N/	۸	N/A				
Unsold Maintenance Fees	S	6.400.000	I N/		N/A N/A				
Marketing & Selling Residential	s	21.000.000	N/A		N/A N/A				
Marketing & Selling Club	S	53.800.000	N/		N/A N/A				
Sales facilities-	s	3.650.000	N/	•	N/A				
Wholly-owned commissions	Š	11.782.293	N/		N/A				
RCDC Brand Fee and C&S Overhead	Š	24.334.560	N/	•	N/A				
Total Sales & marketing		121.466.853	14//	_	INA			s	
Entitlement Total Sales & marketing	s	121,400,000						•	
MLP service agreement	š	450.000	\$	2.324	N/A				
Entitlement Consultants	š	620,000	ŝ	3.202					
Total entitlement	-	020,000	š	5.526				s	5,526
Design	s		T.	-,				-	
RC techincal service fee	s	350.000	N/	A	N/A				
Owner Consultants	s	100,000	\$	516	N/A				
Architect & Subconsultants	s	7,500,000	N/	A	\$ 50,000				
Spa/Fitness Consultant	S	171,382	N/	A	N/A				
Cost Manager	s	225,000	\$	1,162	N/A				
RCHC TSA	S	400,000	N/	A .	N/A				
Total design	S	8,746,382	\$	1,679	\$ 50,000			\$	51,679
Project management	S	-							
3rd Party manager (see attached schedule)	S	3,105,545	\$	16,040	N/A				
Structural inspection	S	250,000	\$	1,291	N/A				
Geotechnical monitoring	S	100,000	\$	516	N/A				
Total construction management	: S	3,455,545	\$	17,848				\$	17,848
Construction & FF&E Costs	S	-							
Site development**	S	25,450,000				\$ 131,446	N/A		
Site improvement	S	33,000,000				\$ 170,441	N/A		
Project Direct Costs excluding Improvements	\$	250,978,000				N/A	N/A		
Beach Club Direct Costs	S	1,408,303				N/A	\$ 1,408,303		
Spa Direct Costs	S	19,863,460				N/A	N/A		
Sundry Store Direct Costs	S	418,584				N/A	N/A		4 740 465
Total Construction & FF&E	5	318,839,690				\$ 301,888	\$ 1,408,303	\$	1,710,190
Financing									
Interest Expense	s	20.130.000	\$	103,969					
Closing Cost / Loan Fee	S	5.377.000	\$	27,772					
Servicing Fees	s	528.000	ŝ	2.727					
Total Financing	-	26.035.000	s s	134.468	NA			s	134.468
Total Financing		20,035,000	1	.37,700				4	137,700
Grand Total								s	1,969,111
2.310 100			_					7	.,,

^{**} Includes Spa & Beach Club site costs

SCHEDULE 2

INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY